
 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

 
Place: Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, Devizes, SN10 1HS 

 
Date: Thursday 20 June 2013 

 
Time: 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Samuel Bath, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718211 or email 
samuel.bath@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
 

Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman) 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Paul Oatway 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Liz Bryant 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
 

Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
May 2013. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman. 

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions  



 

 

 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 5pm on Thursday 13 
June 2013. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

 

 6a   E/2013/0261/FUL - Glebe House, Milton Lilbourne, Pewsey, Wilts, 
SN9 5LQ (Pages 9 - 20) 

 

 6b   13/00054/FUL - Homesteads, Rivar Road, Shalbourne, 
Marlborough, SN8 3QE (Pages 21 - 28) 

 

 6c   13/00067/LBC - Homesteads, Rivar Road, Shalbourne, 
Marlborough, SN8 3QE (Pages 29 - 32) 

 

 6d   E/2011/1231/FUL - 4 - 6 Andover Road Ludgershall Andover SP11 
9LZ (Pages 33 - 42) 

 

 6e   E/2012/1459/FUL - The Wickets, Dragon Lane, Manningford Bruce, 
Pewsey SN9 6JE (Pages 43 - 52) 

 

7   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 30 MAY 2013 IN THE WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, DEVIZES, 
SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice-Chair), Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Nick Fogg, 
Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Jerry Kunkler and 
Cllr Paul Oatway 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr James Sheppard 
  

 
36. Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mark Connolly. 
 

37. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2013 were presented for 
consideration. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

38. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

39. Chairman's Announcements 
 

1) The Membership of the Committee following the Council meeting on 14 
May 2013 was noted, as listed on the front of the agenda, with the 
addition of Councillor Jeff Osborn as a substitute. 
 

2) With the agreement of the Committee it was announced that item 6c on 
the agenda, E/2013/0372/S73 - Little Thornham Farm Bungalow, 
Trowbridge Road, Seend - would be moved forward to the first item on 
the agenda. 

 
40. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

 
 
 

 
The rules on public procedure were noted. 
 
There were questions or statements submitted. 
 

41. Planning Applications 
 
The Committee determined the following applications: 
 

42. E/2013/0372/S73: Little Thornham Farm Bungalow, Trowbridge Road, 
Seend, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 6PQ 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Haines spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Cosker, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Area Development Manager introduced a report which recommended 
permission be refused for the agricultural occupancy restriction on the property 
to be removed. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Jonathon Seed, then spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
A debate followed, where the efforts to market the property with the agricultural 
occupancy restriction was assessed. It was noted there was no dispute that 
there was no longer any requirement for the adjoining land to be serviced by the 
occupants of the bungalow.  The key issue was whether the applicant had 
shown that the agricultural occupancy condition no longer served a useful 
purpose. As the property had been offered at a discount less than 
recommended by law it was felt that to remove the restriction could set a 
precedent for other similar properties in the open countryside. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

To REFUSE the application for removal of the planning condition no. 2 
from the planning permission referenced P2372, for the following 
reason: 

Insufficient evidence has been provided to demonstrate that the existing 
need for dwellings for agricultural workers in the locality no longer 
warrants reserving the bungalow for that purpose.  In particular, the 
marketing of the bungalow has not included an appropriate discount on 
the purchase price to reflect the restriction of its occupancy to an 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
 

agricultural or forestry worker.  The removal of the condition would result 
in the creation of a dwelling in the open countryside in conflict with the 
terms and objectives of the policies in the development plan, namely NR6 
and HC26 of the Kennet Local Plan, and of the advice contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 

43. E/2012/1502/FUL: 57 Bell Inn High Street, Great Cheverell, Devizes SN10 
5TH 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Mowbray, a representative of Jasmine Trustee’s Ltd spoke in objection to 
the application. 
Mr Ian Christie spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Peter Andrew spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Mr Alfred Moule spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Darren Thomas spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Cosker, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Area Development Manager introduced the report which recommended 
approval. The key issues were stated to include the impact on the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and neighbouring amenity and the setting 
of the adjacent listed building. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. Details were sought about the visibility from the access and location of 
highways splays. It was confirmed the hedge lining the site would be trimmed 
back to facilitate visibility and the splays, but would not be removed. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Richard Gamble, then spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
A discussion followed, where relevant national and local planning policies were 
raised, discussing the impact on the historic core of the village and character of 
the area, and the level of impact on the area, in particular the adjacent pub, 
from the proposed design was assessed. 
 
Following the debate a motion was proposed and seconded for the application 
to be refused. This was defeated by vote.  
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED for the following reasons, and 
subject to the conditions set out below, together with delegated authority 
to the planning officer to put on a condition ensuring the green roof was 
maintained: 

Page 3



 
 

 
 
 

 
The proposal is an acceptable form of infill development in accordance 
with policies PD1 and HC22 of the Kennet Local Plan that will preserve the 
character and appearance of the conservation area and will not cause any 
demonstrable harm to interests of acknowledged importance.  
 

Conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date o
[...]
and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 

44. E/2013/0152/LBC: Baydon Manor, Marridge Hill, Ramsbury, Wiltshire, SN8 
2HG 
 
Public Participation: 
Mrs Vanessa Tanfield, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Paul Stibbard, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr John Baumber, Council of British Archaeology, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
The Area Development Manager introduced a report which recommended 
refusal. The key issue was stated to be the impact of the proposal on the listed 
building.  

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
A discussion followed, where the lack of detail in the proposal on how the 
structure would be dismantled and stored appropriately was noted, together 
with the absence of public benefit to outweigh the removal of a heritage asset. 
 
After debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To REFUSE listed building consent for the following reasons: 
 

1) The proposal would result in the loss of a designated heritage 
asset, for which no adequate justification has been provided.  As 
such, the proposal is contrary to Government policy contained in 
Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework, including 
paragraphs 130, 132 and 133. 

 
2) The proposal would result in the loss of a significant element within 

the setting of the Baydon Manor, a designated heritage asset.  As 
such, the proposals are contrary to Government policy contained in 
Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework, including 
paragraphs 132 and 133. 

 
45. Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.55 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718211504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Report No. 1 

Date of Meeting 20th June 2013 

Application Number E/2013/0261/FUL 

Site Address Glebe House, Milton Lilbourne, Pewsey, Wilts, SN9 5LQ 

Proposal Construction of new dwelling in part of the garden of Glebe House 

Applicant Mrs, Miss and Mr Sparks 

Town/Parish Council MILTON LILBOURNE 

Grid Ref  

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Rachel Yeomans 

 

 
 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
This application has been called to Committee at the request of Councillor Jerry 
Kunkler. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
To consider the recommendation that the application be refused planning permission. 
 
2. Report Summary 
The key issues in determining this application are considered to be; 

• The principle of the proposed development with particular regard to whether the 
site can be considered ‘infill’ and whether the proposed dwelling would be within 
scale and harmony with the village. 

• Whether the proposal would have an appropriate means of access and 
specifically whether the proposal would be detrimental to highway safety. 

• Design and impact on the visual amenities of the area, including impact upon 
trees and the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

• Whether the proposal would preserve residential amenity.  
 

3. Site Description 
From the village of Pewsey, proceed along the B3087 in the direction of Burbage. After 
about 2.5km, you will enter the village of Milton Lilbourne and take the right hand turning 
into The Street. The right hand turning into Old Severalls can be found beyond the two 
right hand turnings into no through roads. Proceed along the lane around a left bend 
and a sharp right hand bend. Glebe House is on left side of this bend and the 
application site can be found beyond Glebe House. Members may also wish to 
familiarise thems
[...]
e Shalbourne Conservation Area Statement provides additional guidance. 
 

Page 25



 
 

7. Consultations 
 
Wiltshire Council Conservation Officer – objects to the proposed extension (comments are 
from the previous scheme E/2012/1469/FUL & E/2012/1471/LBC which was for exactly the 
same development). 
 

“The conservation considerations are the impact on the listed building and its setting 
and the impact on the character and appearance of the conservation area. The 
extension will be located on a modern addition to the historic cottage and therefore 
there are no issues relating to the alteration of historic fabric.  However, the issues 
are the scale and positioning of the extension and the impact that further extension 
has on the special interest of the listed building.  Although the extension is a 
continuation of the existing gabled front wing to the modern extension, this extension 
is significant and brings the wing out to form a L shaped plan to the house.  This is at 
odds with the linear nature of the historic building and the modern extension attached 
to it. The increase in extension also diminishes the significance of the historic, 
thatched cottage, which is detrimental to its special interest. 

 
“Whilst a small increase in scale of the existing modern garage building does not 
seem objectionable, that proposed is awkwardly designed (for example, with a 
concealed flat roof section) and I cannot be convinced that this is appropriate 
(particularly where the garage is in close visual context with the listed building and 
also where it is visible from outside the site).  However, the overall change may be 
seen as a relatively minimal alteration to the building, where materials and general 
form are not significantly different from the existing situation.” 

Shalbourne Parish Council  
The Shalbourne Parish Council has no objections to these proposals, but, as this is a listed 
building, we would ask that, as far as is possible, suitable material 
[...]
ce as a designated heritage asset.  The extension would 
also fail to preserve the character or appearance of the conservation area.  As such, the 
proposal is contrary to government policy contained within Section 12 of the NPPF and 
policy PD1 of the adopted Kennet Local Plan 2011.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason:  
 
The scale of the proposed extension in relation to the original dwelling and the deviation 
away from the established plan form would harm the character and setting of the listed 
building and diminish its significance as a designated heritage asset.  The extension would 
also fail to preserve the character or appearance of the conservation area.  As such, the 
proposal is contrary to government policy contained within Section 12 of the NPPF, guidance 
contained in the PPS5 Practice Guide, policy PD1 of the adopted Kennet Local Plan 2011 
and supplementary planning guidance contained in the Shalbourne Conservation Area 
Statement. 

 

Page 28



 
 

REPORT TO THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Report No. 3 

Date of Meeting 20th June 2013 

Application Number 13/00067/LBC 

Site Address Homesteads, Rivar Road, Shalbourne, Marlborough, SN8 3QE 

Proposal Single storey extension 

Applicants Mr Philip Newton 

Town/Parish Council SHALBOURNE  

Grid Ref 431554  162559 

Type of application Listed Building Consent 

Case Officer  Ruaridh O'Donoghue 

 
 
 
Background 
This is the counterpart application to 13/00054/FUL which appears earlier on this agenda. 
The application seeks listed building consent for a single storey extension. 
 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee: 
 
This application is brought to committee at the request of Divisional Member, Cllr Wheeler. 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To consider the recommendation that the application be refused listed building consent. 
 
2. Report Summary 
 
It is considered that the key issues for consideration are: 
 

• Whether the p
[...]
 extension will deviate from the established plan 
form of the original dwellinghouse.  Government guidance contained within the PPS5 
Practical Guide states in Paragraph 182 that: “the plan form of a building is frequently one of 
its most important characteristics”.  The deviation from this would harm the special interest of 
the listed building by confusing and obscuring its historic plan form and creating an addition 
that would be at odds with the original dwelling.  Indeed, it is one of the few surviving 
properties in Shalbourne that has maintained its linear form with a gable end that fronts onto 
the road.  
 
The NPPF makes a distinction between proposals which cause ‘substantial harm’ to a 
designated heritage asset and those which lead to ‘less than substantial harm’.  The former 
category is reserved for situations such as the complete demolition of a listed building 
whereas the latter is more applicable in cases such as this.  It does not automatically mean 
that less than substantial harm is more acceptable, it simply means that a different test is 
applied.  Paragraph 134 of the NPPF states that “Where a development proposal will lead to 
less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm 
should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal, including securing its optimum 
viable use”. 
 
The current proposal would not give rise to any public benefits.  For example, the extension 
is not required to secure the long term viability of the building as it already functions as a 
dwelling and has a perfectly workable internal layout.  Accordingly, the harm cannot be 
justified in policy terms.  
 
10. Conclusion 
The scale of the extension in relation to the original dwelling and the deviation away from the 
established plan form would harm the character and setting of the listed building and 
diminish its significance as a designated heritage asset.  As such, the proposal is contrary to 
government policy contained within Section 12 of the NPPF and guidance contained in the 
PPS5 Practice Guide. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That listed building consent be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The scale of the extension in relation to the original dwelling and the deviation away from the 
established plan form would harm the character and setting of the listed building and 
diminish its significance as a designated heritage asset.  As such, the proposal is contrary to 
government policy contained within Section 12 of the NPPF and guidance contained in the 
PPS5 Practice Guide. 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Report No.4 

Date of Meeting 20th June 2013 

Application Number E/2011/1231/FUL 

Site Address 4 - 6 Andover Road Ludgershall Andover SP11 9LZ 

Proposal Demolition of single storey commercial unit.  Erection of 4 no. two bedroom 
and 2 no. one bedroom apartments. 

Applicant Bradfield Properties 

Town/Parish Council LUDGERSHALL 

Grid Ref 426532  150751 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  April Waterman 

 
 
 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
This application is presented to committee at the request of the Division member, Cllr Chris 
Williams. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the recommendation to approve an application for full planning permission for the 
replacement of a vacant single storey commercial building with a new three storey building 
(containing 6 apartments) together with eight off-street parking spaces.  
 
2. Report Summary 
 
The main considerations for this proposal are its impact on the character and appearance of this 
part of the settlement, which comprises the south eastern corner of the designated Conservation 
Area; its effect on the amenities of nearby residential properties, and the provision of parking 
facilities to serve the new dwellings.      
 
3. Site Description 
 
The site comprises 0.03 hectares of lan
[...]
 
If you intend carrying out works in the vicinity of the site boundary, you are also advised that 
it may be expedient to seek your own advice with regard to the requirements of the Party 
Wall Act 1996. 
 

8.  The attention of the applicant is drawn to the advice and requirements of the Wiltshire Fire 
and Rescue Service, as set out in their letter to the Local Planning Authority, of 21 
November 2011, referenced KDC00001/SR, which is available to view on the planning page 
for this application on the Council’s website.   
 
 

 
  
  
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Report No. 5 

Date of Meeting 20th June 2103 

Application Number E/2012/1459/FUL 

Site Address The Wickets, Dragon Lane, Manningford Bruce, Pewsey SN9 6JE 

Proposal New Vehicular Access 

Applicant Mr John Palmer 

Town/Parish Council MANNINGFORD 

Grid Ref 413691  159176 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Victoria Cains 

 
 
 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
The application has been brought back to committee to update Members on the outcome of 
their previous resolution to defer and delegate the planning application back to officers to 
negotiate a new location for the access. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
To consider the recommendation that the application be approved subject to conditions.  
 
2. Report Summary 
This application has already been considered once by Members at the Planning Committee 
meeting on the 25th April 2013. At this committee, Members resolved to defer and delegate 
to request officers to negotiate an amended location further north for the proposed access.  
 
Officers have gone back to the applicant with the member’s request, but the applicant has 
confirmed that he does not wish to alter the proposed position of the new access and has 
therefore requested that the application be determined as originally submitted. The detailed 
reasons for this a
[...]
nce of 4.5 metres from its junction with the public highway. 

REASON:  In the interests of highway safety.  

6 The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into use until the first 4.5 
metres of the access, measured from the edge of the carriageway, has been consolidated 
and surfaced (not loose stone or gravel). The access shall be maintained as such 
thereafter. 

REASON:  In the interests of highway safety.  

7 The gates shall be erected in accordance with the details shown on approved plan number 
NA/JP/cp08 (received on the 25th February 2013). The gates shall be set back 5 metres 
from the edge of the carriageway and shall open inwards only, in perpetuity. 

REASON:  In the interests of highway safety.  

Page 50



8 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans:  

Plan ref: Location plan, Date received: 26th November 2012; 

Plan ref: NA/JP/cp06, Date received: 4th February 2013; and 

Plan ref: NA/JP/cp08, Date received: 25th February 2013. 

REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a E/2013/0261/FUL - Glebe House, Milton Lilbourne, Pewsey, Wilts, SN9 5LQ
	6b 13/00054/FUL - Homesteads, Rivar Road, Shalbourne, Marlborough, SN8 3QE
	6c 13/00067/LBC - Homesteads, Rivar Road, Shalbourne, Marlborough, SN8 3QE
	6d E/2011/1231/FUL - 4 - 6 Andover Road Ludgershall Andover SP11 9LZ
	6e E/2012/1459/FUL - The Wickets, Dragon Lane, Manningford Bruce, Pewsey SN9 6JE



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 20 JUNE 2013 IN THE WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, DEVIZES, 
SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice-Chair), Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Nick Fogg, 
Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Jerry Kunkler and 
Cllr Paul Oatway 
  

 
46. Apologies for Absence 

 
No apologies were received. 
 

47. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2013 were presented for 
consideration. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

48. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Charles Howard declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6a. Cllr 
Howard stated that he was personally acquainted with the applicant and would 
leave the meeting for the Item. 
 
Councillor Paul Oatway declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6a. Cllr 
Oatway stated that he was a close acquaintance of the applicant and Chairman 
of the Parish Council and wanted to speak on their behalf. As a result of this Cllr 
Oatway stated that he would not sit on the committee for the item 
 

49. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the emergency exits in case of a fire. 
 

50. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

There were no questions submitted. 
 

51. Planning Applications 
 

52. E/2013/0261/FUL - Glebe House, Milton Lilbourne, Pewsey, Wilts, SN9 5LQ 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Alex Oliver (Architect) spoke in support of the Application. 
Mr Michael Kitching (Transport Consultant) spoke in support of the application. 
 
Cllr Paul Oatway spoke in support of the application on behalf of Milton 
Lilbourne Parish Council. 
 
The Chairman left the room for this item following the Declaration of Interest 
made at the start of the meeting. Vice Chairman Cllr Mark Connolly chaired this 
item in the absence of Cllr Charles Howard.  
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report which recommended refusal, as well 
as drawing attention to and summarising late items as attached to these 
minutes. The key issues were stated to include the principle of the proposed 
development and its consideration as an ‘infill’ site. Other considerations 
included; the scale and harmony of the planned development, the access to the 
site and impact on highway safety. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. These included adopted road status, and the turning space available to 
vehicles on the driveway. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Jerry Kunkler then spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
A debate followed on the size and stature of the lane upon which the 
development was situated. During the debate issues of capacity, road safety, 
pedestrian safety and suitability were discussed. At the end of the debate it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be DELEGATED to officers, to APPROVE subject to 
creation of conditions relating to standard time scales of development, materials 
landscaping and tree protection and turning space on the driveway. 
 

53. 13/00054/FUL - Homesteads, Rivar Road, Shalbourne, Marlborough, SN8 
3QE 
 
Public Participation 
 
Mr George Lewis (Agent) spoke in support of the application. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Planning Officer introduced the application and details of the report which 
recommended that planning permission be refused. The main issues for 
consideration were the character and setting of the listed building and the 
preservation and enhancement of the Shalbourne Conservation Area. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
Officers. 
 
The Chairman then read a statement from Divisional Member, Cllr Stuart 
Wheeler who outlined his support for the application. 
 
Members then debated the scale of the extension, when added to the existing 
extension and  the impact that the planned works would have on the 
preservation of the building and its setting and its architectural and historic 
interest..  
 
At the culmination of the debate it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To REFUSE planning permission for the following reason: 
 
The scale of the proposed extension in relation to the original dwelling 
and the deviation away from the established plan form would harm the 
character and setting of the listed building and diminish its significance 
as a designated heritage asset. The extension would also fail to preserve 
the character or appearance of the conservation area.  As such, the 
proposal is contrary to government policy contained within Section 12 of 
the NPPF, guidance contained in the PPS5 Practice Guide, policy PD1 of 
the adopted Kennet Local Plan 2011 and supplementary planning 
guidance contained in the Shalbourne Conservation Area Statement. 
 

54. 13/00067/LBC - Homesteads, Rivar Road, Shalbourne, Marlborough, SN8 
3QE 
 
Following the debate had in the previous item (13/00054/FUL), members 
 
Resolved: 
 
To REFUSE listed building consent for the following reason: 
 
The scale of the extension in relation to the original dwelling and the 
deviation away from the established plan form would harm the character 
and setting of the listed building and diminish its significance as a 
designated heritage asset.  As such, the proposal is contrary to 
government policy contained within Section 12 of the NPPF and guidance 
contained in the PPS5 Practice Guide. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
55. E/2011/1231/FUL - 4 - 6 Andover Road Ludgershall Andover SP11 9LZ 

 
Mr Appleby (Agent) spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Owen White representing Ludgershall Town Council spoke in objection to 
the application. 
 
The Area Development manager introduced the report and outlined the key 
areas for consideration. These included the impact on the character and 
appearance of the  Conservation Area; its effect on the amenities of nearby 
residential properties, and the provision of parking facilities to serve the new 
dwellings.  
 
Members then asked technical questions of the application around parking and 
the flats above shops policy. Members also questioned the listed building status 
of the surrounding buildings. These were clarified as being buildings of local 
architectural significance, but were not listed. 
 
Local Member Cllr Christopher Williams addressed the committee and outlined 
his opposition to the development. Cllr Williams stated that the design was not 
sympathetic to the surrounding area, did not provide sufficient parking 
arrangements and proposed unsuitable arrangements for vehicle access. 
 
The Committee then debated the application and questioned the access to and 
from the site. Members also discussed the parking arrangements and character 
and appearance of the proposed building. 
 
At the culmination of the debate it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To REFUSE planning permission for the following reasons: 
 
REASON 
 
The proposed development would have an adverse impact on the 
character and appearance of the Ludgershall Conservation Area, with its 
open ground floor frontage, elevational treatment and roof design being 
not in keeping with the two significant unlisted buildings on either side of 
the site frontage. This would conflict with policy PD1 of the Kennet Local 
Plan and with paragraph 137 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
The proposed parking arrangements are contrived and would, in practice, 
be unlikely to work satisfactorily due to the restricted space for 
manoeuvring.  When combined with the restricted visibility from the 
access point, the end result is likely to have an adverse impact on road 
safety, with vehicles potentially reversing onto the A342.  This would 
conflict with policy PD1 (4) of the Kennet Local Plan.    



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
56. E/2012/1459/FUL - The Wickets, Dragon Lane, Manningford Bruce, Pewsey 

SN9 6JE 
 
No members of the public spoke in support or objection to this application. 
 
The Area Development Manager outlined the report and the key areas for 
consideration including the impact on road safety and appearance on the area. 
 
The application was brought back to committee following the previous decision 
to defer and delegate the application to officers, to negotiate an amended 
position for the new access. The applicant had not wished to change the 
position of the access and so the application was brought back to the committee 
for a decision 
 
Members then entered a discussion around the impact and appearance of the 
planned access on the landscape. Following the debate it was, 
 
Resolved: 
To REFUSE the application for the following reason: 
 
REASON 
 
The construction of this access in this location on this quintessentially 
rural lane would have an adverse impact on the character and appearance 
of the landscape of this part of the North Wessex Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, by the introduction of an essentially urban 
feature and the excavation of the bank. This would conflict with policy 
PD1 (3) of the Kennet Local Plan and paragraph 115 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

57. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting: 6.00 pm – 8.00 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Samuel Bath, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718211, e-mail samuel.bath@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


